1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040

MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
February 19, 2020
7:30 p.m.
Council Chambers
I.

Call to Order

II.

2020-Z-04

101 Green Bay Road – Withdrawn

Request by Revitalize WM, LLC for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, large and a
3 space parking variation to permit the operation of Restore Hyper Wellness + Cryotherapy
III.

2020-Z-05

1610 Elmwood Avenue – Withdrawn

Request by Heather Metz for a 245.09 square foot (17.39%) rear yard structure impervious
surface coverage variation, a 24.3 square foot (1.72%) rear yard total impervious surface
coverage variation, and a 2.7’ basketball hoop stand side yard setback variation to permit
the retention of a sport court and basketball hoop stand
IV.

2020-Z-06

124 4th Street

Request by Alan Malter and Michele Sherman for a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation
and a 35.41 square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the construction of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
V.

2020-Z-07

507 Lake Avenue

Request by Eric Bauer for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a
626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a onestory addition on the legal non-conforming structure
VI.

Approval of the January 15, 2020 Meeting Minutes

VII.

Public Comment

VIII. Adjournment

NOTE: The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he
deems a change necessary.
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634.
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office.

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2020-Z-06

Property:

124 4th Street

Zoning District:

R1-I, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Alan Malter and Michele Sherman

Nature of Application:

Request for a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation and a
35.41 square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new stoop
and steps

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.E
Section 13.5

Hearing Date:

February 19, 2020

Date of Application:

January 17, 2020

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 28, 2020.
Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon,
January 30, 2020. Posted on the property, January 30, 2020.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
February 11, 2020.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2020-Z-06
124 4th Street
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the east side of 4th Street approximately 57’ south of Gregory
Avenue. The property has 39.0’ of frontage on 4th Street and is 126.5’ in depth. The property is
approximately 4,933.5 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story house and
detached one-car garage.
To the north, south, and east are properties zoned R1-I, Single-Family Detached Residence and
improved with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family
Detached Residence, and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioners are proposing to replace existing front steps with a new stoop and steps. The proposed
stoop is 3.0’ in depth and has a conforming front yard setback of 18.81’. The proposed steps project
an additional 5.63’ and have a front yard setback of 13.18’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires
a front yard step setback of 16.0’, a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation is required.
The expanded steps and new stoop in addition to the existing walk and driveway result in a proposed
front yard impervious surface coverage of 281.11 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits
front yard impervious surface coverage to 245.7 square feet (30%), a 35.41 square foot (4.32%) front
yard impervious surface coverage variation is required.
The request does not qualify for the Administrative Zoning Review process because the existing
home is conforming in front yard setback and because the depth of the steps is greater than the size
of the encroachment.
The proposed request conforms to the lot coverage and total floor area requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance.
Requirement
Front Yard Setback
Front Yard – Stoop
Front Yard – Step

Required
21.0’
16.0’
16.0’

Existing
21.25’
NA
appx 15’*

Proposed
21.25’
18.81’
13.18’*

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations
Front Yard = 21.0’ x 39.0’ = 819.0 square feet
819.0 s.f. x .30 = 245.7 s.f. permitted front yard impervious surface coverage
Proposed impervious coverage = 281.11 s.f.*
281.11 – 245.7 = 35.41 s.f. variation
* Non-conforming
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Case 2020-Z-06
124 4th Street
Other Front Yard Stoop and Step Setback Variation Requests
435 Prairie Avenue
Case 2019-Z-40
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation, and
a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction
of a front stoop and steps
517 Central Avenue
Case 2018-Z-33
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 8.98’ front yard setback variation, a 2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a
7.4’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front
porch, and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
1601 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-20
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.34’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.51’ front yard stair setback variation to
permit the installation of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
900 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation,
a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 194.14
square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and steps on the legal nonconforming structure
2600 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2017-Z-54
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%)
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side yard
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story
addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’ fence
height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in
a side yard adjoining a street
2004 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front yard
porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square foot
(7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition, a
second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming structure
1322 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation,
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation,
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal
non-conforming structure
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Case 2020-Z-06
124 4th Street
1810 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Revised request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback
variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a
96.31 square foot (7.7%) front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch
on the legal non-conforming structure
1115 Ashland Avenue
Case 2015-Z-46
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.78’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 10.11’ front yard step setback variation
to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
1505 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2015-Z-26
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an existing
front stoop, stair, and driveway
527 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-06
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.74’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.74’ front yard step setback variation to
permit installation of a front stoop and the replacement and modification of existing front porch steps
on the legal non-conforming structure
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests
435 Prairie Avenue
Case 2019-Z-40
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation, and
a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction
of a front stoop and steps
726 11th Street
Case 2019-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a
204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit the installation of a patio
412 Sunset Drive
Case 2018-Z-56
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 433.77 square foot (32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the construction of a new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure
VB: Granted
241 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2018-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
Revised request for a 281.15 square foot (19.61%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the widening of a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure
514 Knox Avenue
Case 2018-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Revised request for a 153.22 square foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure as revised for
a 20’ wide driveway from the apron of the garage to the sidewalk
2315 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a
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Case 2020-Z-06
124 4th Street
variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure
121 Dupee Place
Case 2018-Z-25
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming structure
242 Thelin Court
Case 2017-Z-47
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure
112 Lawndale Avenue
Case 2017-Z-36
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted with Conds
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure
1300 Sheridan Road
Case 2017-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the existing
legal non-conforming driveway
77 Indian Hill Road
Case 2017-Z-18
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the construction of a new home
2004 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front yard
porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square foot
(7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition, a
second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming structure
1322 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation,
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation,
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal
non-conforming structure
VB: Withdrawn
235 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2016-Z-58
ZBA: Deny
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal
non-conforming structure
227 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2016-Z-57
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal
non-conforming structure
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Case 2020-Z-06
124 4th Street
211 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2016-Z-56
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal
non-conforming structure
3128 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2016-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure
2411 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2016-Z-42
ZBA: Deny/Deny VB: Granted
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious
surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit
the construction of a two-car attached garage
VB: Revised, Granted
3219 Illinois Road
Case 2016-Z-30
ZBA: Deny
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 21.0’.
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 245.7 square feet
(30%) on the Subject Property.
Section 13.5 references Table 13-5, which establishes front steps as a 5.0’ encroachment into a front
yard on the Subject Property.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation and a 35.41
square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a
new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure at 124 4th Street in accordance with the
plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-06.
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Case 2020-Z-06
124 4th Street
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.
Documents
Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Zoning Map
GIS Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Front Stair Elevation
Side Stair Elevation

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
January 28, 2020
Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon,
January 30, 2020
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2020
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, February 11, 2020
Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 100 Block of
4th Street
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2020-Z-07

Property:

507 Lake Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Eric Bauer

Nature of Application:

Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area
variation and a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage
variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition
on the legal non-conforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3.D.2
Section 17.4.C

Hearing Date:

February 25, 2020

Date of Application:

January 20, 2020

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 28, 2020.
Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon,
January 30, 2020. Posted on the property, January 30, 2020.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
January 29, 2020.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2020-Z-07
507 Lake Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Lake Avenue approximately 71’ west of 4th
Street. The property has 161.0’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and is 159.0’ in depth. The property is
approximately 25,599.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story house and
detached two-car garage and carport.
The home is a Wilmette local landmark known as the Frank J. Baker House. The home was placed
on the National Register on November 8, 1974 and was designated a local landmark on December
9, 2008.
To the east, west, and north are properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence and
improved with single-family homes. To the south are properties R1-H, Single-Family Detached
Residence and improved with single-family homes.
The existing home is non-conforming in lot coverage and total floor area. The Zoning Ordinance
limits lot coverage to 5,319.80 square feet and the existing home has 5,945.81 square feet of lot
coverage. The Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 8,119.70 square feet and the existing home
has 8,266.01 square feet of total floor area.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing remove an existing one-story addition on the rear of the home and rebuild with a slight change to the roofline above. The proposed addition has overall dimensions of
19.33’ x 27.5’. The addition will allow for the expansion of the kitchen into a former rear entry. The
existing home currently exceeds both lot coverage and total floor area limits, therefore the removal
and replacement of the addition requires zoning relief.
The existing/proposed total floor area is 8,266.01 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits
total floor area to 8,119.70 square feet, a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation. The
existing/proposed lot coverage is 5,945.81 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot
coverage to 5,319.80 square feet, a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation is required.
The project conforms to the setback, height, and impervious surface coverage requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance.
As a Wilmette local landmark, exterior modifications are required to be reviewed by the Historic
Preservation Commission (HPC). The HPC recommended approval of the modifications at their
meeting on January 16, 2020 and the Village Board approved a Certificate of Appropriateness on
January 28, 2020.
Requirement
Lot Coverage
Total Floor Area
* Non-conforming

Maximum
5,319.80 s.f.
8,119.70 s.f.
2

Existing
5,945.81 s.f.*
8,266.01 s.f.*

Proposed
5,945.81 s.f.*
8,266.01 s.f.*

Case 2020-Z-07
507 Lake Avenue
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
1421 Forest Avenue
Case 2019-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%)
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition
2124 Schiller Avenue
Case 2019-Z-22
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a shed
VB: Revised/Granted*
419 Prairie Avenue
Case 2019-Z-08
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side yard
setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board.
819 Michigan Avenue
Case 2018-Z-53
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a onestory height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway housing
on the legal non-conforming structure
935 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-45
ZBA: Grant
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard garage
setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the setback
variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board review.
1522 Isabella Street
Case 2018-Z-29
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new
detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure
Case 2018-Z-26
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
106 16th Street
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall,
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the
retention of an existing one-car detached garage
VB: Granted
803 Lake Avenue
Case 2018-Z18
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure
1209 Middlebury
Case 2018-Z-11
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback variation,
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Case 2020-Z-07
507 Lake Avenue
a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback variation, a
1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 167.0
square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to exceed the
first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is
classified as a new home
238 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2017-Z-63
ZBA: Deny
VB: Denied
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed the
first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard setback
variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new
home
431 9th Street
Case 2017-Z-62
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%)
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation,
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation,
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to the
requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction of a
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing
detached garage
2600 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2017-Z-54
ZBA: Granted
VB: Granted
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%)
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a onestory addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’
fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid
fence in a side yard adjoining a street
1932 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-45
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure
1635 Lake Avenue
Case 2017-Z-43
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and
remodel that is classified as a new home
3110 Hill Lane
Case 2017-Z-42
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised, Granted
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) front yard
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Case 2020-Z-07
507 Lake Avenue
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition on the legal
non-conforming structure
100 Girard Avenue
Case 2017-Z-34
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the construction
of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of two-story addition)
1030 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2017-Z-25
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an
addition to an existing detached two-car garage

500 Gregory Avenue
Case 2017-Z-20
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure
1529 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2017-Z-19
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation to
permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure
VB: Granted
419 Prairie Avenue
Case 2017-Z-16
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback variation,
and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor addition on the
legal non-conforming structure
617 Linden Avenue
Case 2017-Z-07
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a secondstory addition on the legal non-conforming structure
930 Sheridan Road
Case 2017-Z-01
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner
condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a second floor
addition
2222 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-54
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1728 Walnut Avenue
Case 2016-Z-45
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
two-story addition
803 Lake Avenue
Case 2016-Z-34
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non5
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conforming structure
1809 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2016-Z-26
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46
square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a
detached two-car garage and parking pad
Case 2016-Z-18
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
218 17th Street
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming
structure
VB: Granted
744 Sheridan Road
Case 2016-Z-17
ZBA: Grant
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit
the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
819 Michigan Avenue
Case 2016-Z-07
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
114 Girard Avenue
Case 2015-Z-55
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the construction
of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit
the installation of one air conditioner condenser
233 Linden Avenue
Case 2015-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1519 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-50
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square foot
(1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, two
second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
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342 Gregory Avenue
Case 2015-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining a
street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2026 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car garage
on the legal non-conforming structure
930 Pontiac Road
Case 2015-Z-35
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard setback
variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a secondstory addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1536 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-24
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front
porch
743 8th Street
Case 2014-Z-54
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
500 Lake Avenue
Case 2014-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on
the legal non-conforming structure
1025 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming
structure
706 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on the
legal non-conforming structure
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair setback
variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage variation to
permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
1100 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-24
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a street
parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit the
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construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a first
floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to permit
the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal nonconforming
property
Other Lot Coverage Requests
1421 Forest Avenue
Case 2019-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%)
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition
127 16th Street
Case 2019-Z-10
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached
two-car garage
431 9th Street
Case 2017-Z-62
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%)
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation,
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation,
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to the
requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction of a
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing
detached garage
2600 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2017-Z-54
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%)
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side yard
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adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story
addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’ fence
height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in
a side yard adjoining a street
1932 Washington Street
Case 2017-Z-45
ZBA: Grant
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 227.11 square foot (2.57%) total floor area variation and a 37.07 square foot (0.41%)
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage on the legal nonconforming structure Note: the request was revised to remove the lot coverage; the floor area was
granted.
701 Lake Avenue
Case 2017-Z-23
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch
1322 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation,
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation,
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal
non-conforming structure
3027 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2016-Z-59
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard total
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage
218 17th Street
Case 2016-Z-18
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal nonconforming structure
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit
the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition
233 Linden Avenue
Case 2015-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
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1536 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-24
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 215.5 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation and a 351.69 square foot (4.51%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch
3039 Indianwood Road
Case 2014-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch setback
variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure
706 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot
(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story
addition on the legal non-conforming structure
2952 Iroquois Road
Case 2014-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3.D.2 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 5,319.80 square feet and a maximum total
floor area of 8,119.70 square feet on the Subject Property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural alteration
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation
and a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story
addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 507 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-07.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.
Documents
Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2

Zoning Map
GIS Map
Sidwell Tax Map
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1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14

Plat of Survey
Site Plan
First Floor Plan
Second Floor Plan
Existing and Proposed North Elevation
Existing and Proposed East Elevation
Existing and Proposed South Elevation
Existing and Proposed West Elevation
Existing Front View
Proposed Front View
Existing Back View
Proposed Back View

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, January
28, 2020
Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon,
January 30, 2020
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2020
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, January 29, 2020
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1200 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 15, 2020
7:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Members Present:

Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban

Members Absent:

None

Staff Present:

Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development

I.

Call to Order
Chairman Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

II.

2019-Z-44

735 Leamington Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
III.

2019-Z-27

206 Girard Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
January 15, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
1

IV.

2019-Z-42

1124 Elmwood Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
V.

2020-Z-01

1120 Michigan Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
VI.

2019-Z-45

1111 Central Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
VII.

2020-Z-02

519 4th Street

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
VIII. Approval of the November 20, 2019 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the November 20, 2019 meeting minutes.
Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.
IX.

Approval of the December 18, 2019 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the December 18, 2019 meeting minutes.
Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

X.

Public Comment
There was no public comment.

XI.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:48 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Roberts
Assistant Director of Community Development
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2019-Z-44
3.0

735 Leamington Avenue

TESTIMONY, COMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

January 15, 2020

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request to table to the February 5, 2020
meeting. They are still refining their plans.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to table the case to the February 5, 2020 meeting.
6.11

Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was
all ayes and no nays.
Motion carried.

2019-Z-27
3.0

206 Girard Avenue

TESTIMONY, COMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

January 15, 2020

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that the applicants requested that the case be tabled
until the April 15, 2020 meeting as they continue to work on their
request.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to table this case to the April 15, 2020 meeting.
6.11

Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all
ayes and no nays.
Motion carried.

2019-Z-42
3.0

1124 Elmwood Avenue

January 15, 2020

TESTIMONY, COMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Ms. Healy Rice, architect
934 Elmwood Avenue

3.12

Mr. Robert Pankauskas, applicant
1124 Elmwood Avenue

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.1’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition. The
Village Board will hear this case on February 11, 2020.

3.22

Ms. Rice said that the applicants are at the meeting. They want to build
a one-story addition on the east side of the property to add a new
staircase to the basement and a small mudroom that will be reconfigured
under the current front stairs. They are seeking permission to encroach
into the combined side yard by 2’. The combined side yard setback is
required to be 13’ and they are currently at 11’. The existing west side
yard impinges on the lineal footage, so they need to borrow 2’ from the
west side to accommodate the staircase.
The front stairs are original to the home and are a curved staircase that
goes from the first to second floor. It is a tight radius. The stairs
underneath go to the basement and are extremely limited and steep. It is
difficult to get anything large up and down those stairs. They want to
move the stairs from under the existing front stairs into the small
addition. The addition is one story. They are creating a safer access and
gives functional space.
The house is currently two stories. The one-story addition will not
impede adjacent neighbors light and/or air. They are more than 15’ away
from the neighbor. They still meet the minimum side yard with their
addition. The lot is 53’ wide.

3.23

Chairman Schneider asked if the applicants spoke with the neighbor.
The applicant said he spoke with the neighbor that is closest to the
addition and shared plans with her. The neighbor had no objections.

3.24

Mr. Surman said it is a request to use the property a little better. At least
they will now have a wall to hang coats and a mudroom.
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He said he thinks that they need another variance because of the air
conditioning condensers. Don’t they have to move?
Ms. Rice said that the units are farther back than the addition and they
won’t need to be moved.
3.25

Mr. Surman said it looked fairly closely when the porch was put on.
Ms. Rice reiterated that there are no issues with the units.

3.26

Mr. Surman asked if the addition space was existing – where it says
eating area.
Ms. Rice said it is existing. They are doing a lot of interior work and the
request is the last piece of the work.

3.27

Mr. Kolleng asked if the request was to get access to the basement.
Ms. Rice said that was correct.

3.28

Mr. Kolleng clarified that there is other access to the basement area.
Ms. Rice said that the new stairs will move into this addition.

3.29
5.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
5.1

Ms. Choca Urban said she has no problem with the request. The addition
is modest that will add usefulness to the entry into the home and make
basement access easier.

5.2

Mr. Kolleng said that he agreed with above comments. There is no other
access to the basement area. This is a small request. The neighbors have
no issues with the request. He can support the request.

5.3

Mr. Surman concurred with the above.

5.4

Mr. Pellaton also concurred. He added that he would have preferred a
letter from the neighbor rather than having to take the applicant’s word
that the neighbor had no problem with the request. But he will go with
the applicant’s word.

5.5

Chairman Schneider also agreed. There is some level of hardship
regarding basement access. The request is small, and he can support it.
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DECISION
6.1

Ms. Choca Urban moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.1’
combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a onestory addition at 1124 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Christina Norrick
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019Z-42.
6.21

Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes
and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions
of the property, the siting of the house on the lot and the condition of the
interior staircase, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of
the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique development
of the lot and house. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and
not generally shared by others. The difficulty prevents the owner from making
reasonable use of the property with safe and functional access to the basement
and the upstairs. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property. The addition is only one story in height and
there is a substantial separation between the proposed addition and the home
next door. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood. The addition is small in height and width and will not impact
the appearance of the home.

3

2019-Z-42
8.0

1124 Elmwood Avenue

January 15, 2020

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.1’
combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story
addition at 1124 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
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2020-Z-01
3.0

1120 Michigan Avenue

January 15, 2020

TESTIMONY, COMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Ryan Kettelcamp, Landscape Architect
Kettelcamp & Kettelcamp Landscape Architecture
1315 Sherman Place
Evanston, 60201

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 1.0’ retaining wall side yard
setback variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a retaining
wall on the north lot line. The Village Board will hear this case on
February 11, 2020.

3.22

Mr. Kettelcamp is representing the applicants. The retaining wall is on
the north side yard and is required to be 1’ off of the property line. They
are asking that the new retaining wall be put into the same location as
the existing retaining wall that allowed for an 8’4” wide driveway. That
would allow for them to have 8’4” of clearance. If they conformed to
the ordinance, the driveway would be decreased to 7’4” and they would
no longer have access to the garage behind the house. The applicants are
seeking to remove and replace what is there.

3.23

Chairman Schneider asked to see the plan. He said that there is a blue
hatched line on the plan. Is that existing? New?
Mr. Kettelcamp said that is where the wall would have been required for
installation if it was conforming. The red line is the old retaining wall
that was demolished when the driveway was ripped out. That wall was
abutting the property line. If the request conformed, the new retaining
wall would have needed to be 1’ closer to the house. That would have
created a pinch point between the house and the retaining wall of 7’4”,
which is not drivable.
With the 8’4” width, the homeowner has sometimes scraped the wall, so
the applicants did not want the wall to be moved into the 1’ side yard
setback requirement.

3.24

Chairman Schneider clarified that they are now abutting the north
property line.
Mr. Kettelcamp said that the wall is on the applicant’s property in the
same location as the previous wall.
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Mr. Kolleng referenced the adjoining house to the north and asked about
a gap.
Mr. Kettelcamp said that there is a 1’6” gap and there will be a fence to
separate the property to the north and the applicant’s property. The
property to the north’s address is 1126 Michigan Avenue. The gap
property belongs to the neighbors.

3.26

In response to Mr. Surman’s question, Mr. Kettelcamp said that the
neighbors have no issue with the request.

3.27

Mr. Surman clarified that there will be a railing on top of the new wall.
Mr. Kettelcamp said there is going to be a 6’6” fence that goes on top
of the wall. The neighbors allowed the applicants to remove the previous
fence that was up there for the purposes of construction access. After
the construction is complete, the fence contractor will put up the new
fence next week. It is a solid fence and tiers down following the same
line of the existing retaining wall.

3.28

Mr. Surman referenced the fence section, second bay from the right
where the columns are, and asked if there was a drop. It says existing
neighbor’s grade and then the fence. There is over 18”. If there was a
drop, he thought they would need a handrail or higher fence.
Mt. Kettelcamp said that the fence would be 6’6” in that location. It was
the neighbor’s fence that was removed. The 6’6” height was measured
from the neighbor’s grade. The applicants are replacing the previous
fence.

3.29

Mr. Surman said that there is a note saying existing neighbor’s grade,
which is higher than the fence or just below it.
Mr. Kettelcamp said that is not the fence but is the retaining wall. The
fence is not shown on that plan. On top of the retaining wall will be a
6’6” fence as required by the ordinance.

3.30

Ms. Choca Urban said that she visited the property and was surprised
that the retaining wall was installed. She did not see reference to that in
the materials. She asked Mr. Kettelcamp to address this.
Mr. Kettelcamp said that the contractor was concerned about losing the
construction window. They were not sure about the weather. The
contractor wanted to move forward with the project and asked
forgiveness in this situation. The contractor had to put the wall in. There
are 11’ pilings that go down into the ground. Normally a retaining wall
2
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would not need that type of structure. The wall is also supporting the
neighbor’s retaining wall and driveway. The structure built acts as
shoring for the neighbor’s driveway. He said that the retaining wall was
installed per the engineer’s recommendation about sinking the I-beams
11’ into the ground. The shoring on the neighbor’s property was
maintained with the understanding that the variance had not been
granted.
3.31

Mr. Surman asked when they applied for the variance compared to when
the wall was built. Typically, the board does not look favorably on
people who do their work and then ask for forgiveness.
Mr. Kettelcamp said they thought that they could put the new wall in the
current location, shown as 1’ off of the property line. A surveyor staked
the property line. In the photo, it shows where the surveyor staked the
property line. They thought they had clearance for a car to go by. It was
field marked by the surveyor; the property line is where the white line
is in the photo. One can see the location of the existing concrete
curb/retaining wall that abuts the property line. The pink mark indicates
the location of the steel I-beams to support the retaining wall. When
they marked it in the field, they found out that there is only 7’4” of
clearance between the projections on the side of the historic house.
Within an hour, he was at the village hall applying for the variance. The
homeowner saw the condition as marked in the field and said there was
no way she could get through the area with a car and she would scrape
the wall more than she already has done.
When he came to the village hall, he met with the village engineer as
well as Ms. Roberts and applied for the variance that same day they
found the field condition.
Ms. Roberts clarified that he applied for the variance on December 4,
2019.

3.32

Mr. Kolleng referenced the pictures and asked about the one in the upper
left-hand corner. He knows that this was an add on to an existing home.
Mr. Kettelcamp said they removed a garage and it is a modification to
an existing home. The guest house in the back remains. There was a
bridge structure between, and the applicants modified that structure so
they had a larger kitchen. He would not describe the work as an addition.
There was another variance for the garage. The old garage was across
the 10’ side yard setback. It has now been brought in to be in compliance
with the side yard setback.

3.33

Mr. Kolleng said that this looks like new construction to him.
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Mr. Kettelcamp said it is not new construction. That is the original 1915
house. There is historic significance so they cannot touch the house.
3.34

Mr. Surman clarified that it is a registered landmark and there is a small
sign about this on the property.

3.35

Chairman Schneider wanted to revisit the section. Why the variation on
the depth of the piers?
Mr. Kettelcamp said that variation has to do with the amount of weight
that is actually being supported on the neighbor’s side or the bearing of
the neighbor’s driveway and retaining wall. Greater support is needed
in the middle. This was told to them by a structural engineer. The steel
I-beams are 11’ into the ground. Typically, they would need to be 42”,
but they had to go with 11’.

3.36

Mr. Pellaton said that Mr. Kettelcamp indicated that the contractor
wanted to do the work before the bad weather came. Were the I-beams
pile driven in?
Mr. Kettelcamp said they were drilled put in place and then set in
concrete.

3.37
5.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Kolleng said it is troubling that they knew they needed a variance
but moved forward with the work and no variance. This is problematic.
He thinks that this should be dealt with. This is a historical home. They
are replacing an existing retaining wall. They are maintaining an 8’4”
driveway that could not be smaller because it would not be usable. There
are hardships in this case. He can support the request. He reiterated that
he found it unsettling that someone would move forward knowing that a
variance was required.

5.2

Mr. Surman agreed with Mr. Kolleng’s comments. He is an architect.
The contractor knew that the existing wall was in poor shape and if he
didn’t, he should not be doing the work. It was evident that there would
be an issue. He asked if the contractor was reported.
Ms. Roberts said that she did not think that the contractor was reported.
Mr. Surman continued and said that this was troubling. There have been
other cases where people ask for forgiveness and said they didn’t know
4

2020-Z-01

1120 Michigan Avenue

January 15, 2020

that they needed a variance. They could have made a phone call. He said
that is the general contractor’s responsibility rather than the landscape
architect. The village needs to take a look at this type of situation.
But he understands the hardship and a smaller driveway would not be
usable at 7’4”. He said that the tightest parking space would be 8’ wide.
He can support the request.
5.3

Mr. Pellaton said that cars are 6’ to 6.5’ wide. He agrees with the above
comments regarding hardships. He noted that the contractor would have
been able to drill through a few feet of frozen ground. There has not
been a hard-sustained freeze to date. He is miffed about why the general
contractor felt compelled to move forward other than his own
convenience. That is troubling to him.

5.4

Ms. Norrick said that the board often runs into this issue when people
do something and then appear before the board. She agrees that there is
a hardship. They are rebuilding in the same location. She does not have
an issue with the request itself.

5.5

Ms. Choca Urban agrees with all of above comments. She was also
miffed when she went to the site and saw the wall. She does believe that
there is a hardship and that are grounds for granting the variance.

5.6

Chairman Schneider said that when an after the fact case comes before
the board, board members ask themselves if they would have granted the
request if the applicant had come to the board prior to the installation of
the retaining wall. He thinks that the board would have approved it.
There clearly is a hardship and it is replacing an existing wall that is in
disrepair. The wall abuts the north property line. They are replacing it.
They were limited in what they could do.
He agrees with his colleagues in that he cannot imagine that there was
such an emergency that the GC had to move forward immediately. He is
concerned about this. The board has dealt with it before. He has concerns
about the actual process but had no issues with the retaining wall.

5.7

6.0

Mr. Surman said he has done a lot of construction projects over the
years. It is more of an opportunity or convenience to keep the project on
schedule so that is why the probably moved forward.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.0’ retaining
wall side yard setback variation to permit the replacement and expansion
of a retaining wall on the north lot line at 1120 Michigan Avenue in
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accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2020Z-01.
6.21

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes
and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical
conditions of the property, the sloping lot and the distance between the house
and the lot line, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the
owner was not created by the owner and is due to the location and development
of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. Most properties
that slope to the lake do not have the garage located as the applicant does. The
difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with
safe, functional access to the attached garage. The proposed variation will not
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. The variation
will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the retaining wall
is set back from the front lot line and has little impact on the appearance of the
subject property or its neighbor. The proposed retaining wall replaces one in
the same location along the lot line so there is no material change in the
condition with the granting of the request.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 1.0’
retaining wall side yard setback variation to permit the replacement and
expansion of a retaining wall on the north lot line at 1120 Michigan Avenue in
6
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1111 Central Avenue
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TESTIMONY, COMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Ms. Jana Bennett, applicant
SkunkWorks Dance

3.12

Mr. Al Belmonti
Wesley Realty Group

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for an Art Studio
to permit the operation of a dance studio (SkunkWorks). The Village
Board will hear this case on February 11, 2020.

3.22

The applicant thanked the board for granting them a continuance to
tonight’s hearing. She is requesting a special use for her dance studio.
She was born and raised on the North Shore. She is a professional
dancer, choreographer, and the founder of her company.
She gave a quick summary of the last hearing. She offers preprofessional dance training for youth ages 3 to 18 and adult classes.
Their hours are 9:30 a.m. to 11:15 and from 4:15 p.m. to 9:15 p.m. on
weekdays and from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on weekends. The revenue
primarily comes from classes and performing companies but they will
sell merchandise on site that will generate sales tax for the village.
She chose Wilmette because she did an extensive study of dance studios
on the North Shore. There was a market need for a dance studio, but
more importantly, a pre-professional dance studio. The site is the perfect
home for their business. They have operated in the Village Center. They
rent space from Actor’s Training Center. They had a successful first
semester.
The former tenant in her proposed space owned a dance fitness studio
so the space is built out for her dance studio. Her clientele are mostly
children and their parents. She believes that she can bring value to other
businesses in the area.
She said that her business will be around for many years and hopefully
will become a legacy and a business that Wilmette holds up with pride.
Since the last hearing, they hosted a Dancapalooza 3-day dance event.
She did some traditional marketing for one week they had 53 new
participants, and each will register for a class. They had five new
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inquiries and more people registering for classes based on word of
mouth. She sees the market need that she initially identified. The
community is looking for a dance studio of this type.
They received a continuance at the last hearing because after she
explained her business and there was support for her proposal, the owner
of the adjacent spa objected to the dance studio coming into the space.
The spa owner was worried about sound. A few days before that meeting
and the prior meeting, the landlord offered to put a full soundproof wall
on the adjoining wall between the two businesses. The landlord could
not attend the last hearing but is at tonight’s hearing. She cannot speak
on behalf of what he is offering, but she can answer questions especially
for board members who were not at the prior hearing.
3.23

Chairman Schneider said that the main issue at the last hearing was that
the applicant could not answer questions about soundproofing details.
He asked that the landlord come to the podium to answer questions.

3.24

Mr. Belmonti said he owns and manages the building. He apologized for
not being at the last hearing because he had a schedule conflict. He is
aware of the spa owner’s concern about sound. Ms. Bennett brought it
to his attention. He had every intention to ensure that the spa business
remained viable. They need to do sound attenuation and they will do
this. At the moment, he does not have the specs. He soundproofs a lot
of commercial and office spaces. He will work with Ms. Bennett’s
contractor to get the needed level of soundproofing to mitigate noise
transmission between the dance studio and the spa. He assured the board
that he would provide sound attenuation. He will work with the village
if needed and will hire an acoustical consultant to give them the details.
He will ensure that his tenants remain in business.

3.25

Chairman Schneider said that there are architects and professional
contractors on the board who might have questions.

3.26

Mr. Surman said that his understanding of the project is that there is an
existing demising wall and the ceiling goes on top of that wall. Will they
modify the ceilings on both sides?
Mr. Belmonti said that there is a demising wall with the ceiling on top.
They may need to readjust the ceiling grid. It makes no sense to go to
the other side of the grid. There are no wall-to-wall penetrations at this
point and it is a solid wall. They have to ensure that there is no noise
transmission by going to the underside of the deck.

3.27

Mr. Surman asked if they were going to build the new wall right up to
the other wall.
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Mr. Belmonti said he did not know if they would build the new wall
right up to the other wall. He talked about cush board that he has applied
directly to the wall, which deadens sound completely. They have built
out separate walls and used 2 x 6 studs with bats in between and another
sheet of drywall. He doesn’t want to take a lot of the floor space away
so he will look at various options.
3.28

Mr. Surman said they might be able to get by with a 2 x 4, but he would
set it away from the wall to create an air gap. The sound is sometimes
at the very bottom and they might need to caulk the bottom plate.
Mr. Belmonti said that he typically would put fiber pad on the bottom
plate and then they caulk and put the finish on.

3.29

Mr. Surman asked about the structure that is there. Is it tile that is
plastered over?
Mr. Belmonti said that it was a stationery store that was demised many
years ago into individual spaces. It is a frame partition.

3.30

Mr. Surman talked about the underside of the structure they are going
up to and asked if it was an old tin ceiling.
Mr. Belmonti said that the underside is an old tin ceiling.

3.31

Chairman Schneider clarified that Mr. Belmonti is committing to install
sound attenuation so that noise will not be transmitted between
businesses.
Mr. Belmonti said he needs to make the applicant as well as the spa
owner happy.

3.32

Mr. Surman clarified that the work is done at the owner’s expense so the
applicant’s lease and the spa owner’s lease will not change.
Mr. Belmonti said that was correct.

3.33

Mr. Pellaton asked about timing of the work. He knows that the applicant
wants to move in as soon as possible.
Mr. Belmonti said he would start the work after the Village Board gave
approval. He would then pull a permit.

3.34

Mr. Pellaton noted that it has to be done prior to the start of the
applicant’s classes.
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Mr. Belmonti said that the work would be done prior to occupancy. He
has a commitment to both tenants. If he doesn’t provide sound
attenuation, he will have the same issue with any tenant who moves into
the space.
3.35

Mr. Pellaton said that the spa owner was not secure how this will all
work out.
Mr. Belmonti understands that, and he was surprised about the spa
owner’s negative response. There was a tenant in the applicant’s space
for many years and the spa owner never had an issue. When he got the
email from the spa owner about noise, he immediately said he would
take care of any noise concerns. He is at tonight’s hearing to commit to
that.

4.0

INTERESTED PARTIES
4.1

Persons speaking on the application
4.11

Mr. Brad Bennett, applicant’s husband
827 N. Damen, Chicago

4.12

Ms. Kathy Liu and Ms. Ivy Liu, Melody Spa
1109 Central Avenue

4.2

Summary of presentations

4.21

Mr. Bennett attending the last hearing but did not speak. He is an
attorney. Regarding the four supporters who supported the applicant at
the last hearing, one who is a business owner spoke about her current
landlord and the evolution of the VC, as well as how the applicant’s
business would complement the VC. Kathleen Callister is an adult
student of the applicant’s and a long-time village resident. She spoke
how the applicant’s business would complement the VC. Julie Cohen,
owner of Hubba Hubba, also spoke and from the perspective of a retail
business owner. Vern Nolan testified as a student’s father and
Northbrook resident. He has spent money at the neighboring spa. Most
of the applicant’s students are children who require an adult for drop off
and pick up. He envisions that parents would spend money in the VC.
Regarding the spa, his impression when the spa owner and sister
testified, it was an us versus them mentality. That does not depict who
his wife is. His wife’s studio will complement the spa, as well as the
VC. When he read the petition that the spa owner asked clients to sign,
if he did not know case details and he went to get a massage, he would
sign. The petition accuses the applicant, if she moves in, of completely
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destroying the serenity of the spa business. That is not the truth. The
owner testified that she wants to work with other people and businesses.
He knows that the spa owner has not reached out to the applicant to find
out more information about the business.
He said that Ms. Lu testified that the previous business was a yoga and
meditation studio more than one time. That is not accurate as the
previous tenant had a dance fitness studio. The applicant has videos from
that business, which now operates in Evanston. There was music that
was loud at times. That business offers no yoga or meditation. It was
stated that the previous tenant’s business hours were from 8:00 a.m. to
10:00 a.m. so when the spa opened the previous tenant’s business was
closing. Per the previous tenant’s website, they host morning classes
from 8:00 a.m. to noon. When the tenant was in the Wilmette space, they
were sub-renting to his wife. She held classes there in 2019.
Questions were posed about how the spa got along with Big Tomato, a
pizza restaurant. Mr. Surman asked if the spa owner could smell pizza
and the owner said she could. She also said that there was no sound
proofing. When they were asked how they got along with Big Tomato,
they said, “business is not very good. They open at 4:00 p.m. and there
is mainly noise on Fridays.” The spa owner spoke with the restaurant
owner who agreed to turn down the music. He looked at Big Tomato’s
website and there is conflicting information about the time that the
restaurant opens. When the spa moved into their current location, they
were between a dance studio and a restaurant.
Regarding the spa, when he listed to the previous testimony, he
envisioned individual rooms where people got massages. He saw it as
being quiet and serene. After the hearing, he learned that the spa is in
one large room where everyone gets a massage next to another person.
There is no separate waiting room and the present waiting room faces
the street. People talk and the phone rings. He doesn’t want to show the
spa in a negative light and thinks it is a good concept. It is important for
board members to know the actual spa setup.
4.22

Ms. Lu responded to Mr. Bennett’s question about the big room. That is
more reason why they need a quiet business next door. She said that the
business is peaceful and quiet despite the current setback. They know
that the spa is a place of relaxation. Customers prefer a relaxing and
quiet space. They welcome another business next door. The VC needs
new businesses. Existing businesses need protection. She said that
existing tenants have right. She needs to make sure that the applicant’s
runs her business ‘okay.’
Her sister invested a lot of money in the business. She worked hard for
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18 months to build the business. She has 900-1,000 customers per
month. The business is a benefit to village residents. Her sister charges
$30 for a 60-minute massage. Her sister has the only reflexology spa in
the village. Other spas will charge more for their massages.
Mr. Surman said that he is a commercial architect and he is comfortable
with what the landlord has proposed for sound attenuation. The landlord
is going beyond what other landlords would do.
She said that before the permit is obtained, they have sound proofing in
place so that noise does not impact the spa. She wants no issues to arise
later on.
Mr. Surman said they may need to get into the spa space to modify the
ceiling to do all of the work. If they needed to get into the spa, unit
would not be for a long time period.
Chairman Schneider asked
soundproofing.

if the owner needed

a permit for

Ms. Roberts said that a permit is required. She is not sure what the plan
reviewer will look at. He is not an acoustical expert so he may not be
able to judge the quality of what was submitted. An engineer could
verify the plan.
5.0

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Surman said as he discussed with the landlord, he is confident that
the landlord will build the wall properly. He does not think sound will
impact the neighbor. The wall should work well. He can support the
request.

5.2

Mr. Pellaton agreed. He is very impressed with the amount of money
that the spa generates, which is about $360,000/year. The board does not
have the ability to monitor the landlord and ensure that work is done
correctly. The spa owner’s only recourse would be to sue the landlord.
He hopes that it does not come to that. The landlord appears to want to
make a good faith effort. He believes that the dance studio will try as
well. He hopes that it works out well for all. He can support the request.

5.3

Mr. Surman said the landlord indicated that if there was an issue, he
would work to remedy the problem.

5.4

Ms. Choca Urban was not at the last hearing for this case, but she read
the meeting minutes and listened to tonight’s testimony, and she is
6

2019-Z-45

1111 Central Avenue

January 15, 2020

reassured by the landlord’s presence and his commitment to making
improvements to soundproof the spa space from music played in the
dance studio. She can support the request.

6.0

5.5

Mr. Kolleng said that the case was continued so that the landlord could
state what he would do and his words tonight were compelling. He can
support the request.

5.6

Ms. Norrick is comfortable with tonight’s presentation and the concerns
raised at the last hearing, which she did not attend, were addressed
tonight. She can support the request.

5.7

Chairman Schneider said at the last meeting, the board was puzzled that
the lease did not include soundproofing provisions. In any case, the
landlord is at the meeting and made a commitment to do his best to
soundproof the area and make the spaces work for both tenants. The
board must rely on his commitment. He can support the request. He
understands that the applicant wants to move in as soon as possible.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a special use
for an Art Studio to permit the operation of a dance studio (SkunkWorks)
at 1111 Central Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. The use
shall run with the use.
6.11

Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Ms. Choca Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report
and recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number
2019-Z-45.
6.21

Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes
and no nays.
Motion carried.
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FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use
standards of Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use in this
location is consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
The proposed use in this location is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan to
encourage a vibrant commercial district in the Village Center. The proposed
use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general
welfare nor will it be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property. The
applicant and the property landlord have agreed to provide sound baffling
inside the applicant’s space to mitigate any noise that might impact the spa
tenant next door. The proposed use will not impede the normal and orderly
development and improvement of surrounding properties nor will it diminish
property values. The proposed use will complement existing businesses.
Adequate utilities, road access, and other facilities already exist. Adequate
measures already exist to provide ingress and egress with the lot to the rear of
the building. The proposed use will be consistent with the community
character. No known archaeological, historical or cultural resources will be
impacted. No buffers, landscaping or other improvements are necessary. No
other standards of Article 12 apply.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use
for an Art Studio to permit the operation of a dance studio (SkunkWorks) at
1111 Central Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run
with the use.
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TESTIMONY, COMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Dr. Barbara Royal, applicant
311 Central Avenue

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for an animal
hospital. The Village Board will hear this case on February 11, 2020.

3.22

Dr. Royal wants to purchase the building at 519 4 th Street and host a
small private integrative veterinary medicine center. She has practiced
in the area for over 20 years. She recently opened a small facility at 405
Linden and it has gone very well. When the building around the corner
became available to purchase, she chose to move forward. Her main
clinic in the city at 4130 N. Rockwell. That space is about 8,000 square
feet. She has run that space for 15 years. She lives in the village and, as
a lot of people come to her house with their pets, she decided to open
the Linden space. She is dedicated to the North Shore and she has several
North Shore clients who drive into the city. It would be nice for them to
come to a closer facility. She has done very well with her recent small
facility and now wants to open a practice to accept more clients. She
plans to change some services at her Linden location and have that
location more for consults and use it for admin space. The proposed
building, which is 3,000 square feet, would house exam rooms as noted
in her plans. She plans to keep both locations. Her Linden space landlord
is also a general contractor and they have spoken about possible options
for the Linden space. She is leasing the Linden space and would buy the
building for the new space.

3.23

Chairman Schneider asked if the proposed building space was demised
like a condo. Does she only own the space for her business?
The applicant said that the building is the kitchen store. It is a separate
stand alone 3,000 square foot building with two doorways in the front.

3.24

Mr. Surman said it appears as if it could have been two shops in the past.

3.25

Ms. Choca Urban said that the application states the applicant wants to
operate an animal hospital. The hours are office hours. Will she keep
animals overnight? If so, will someone be there?
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The applicant said she does not do overnight boarding or care. She does
not imagine why that would happen. There are area facilities for
emergency work. Her clinic in the city does not do overnight boarding
and it never has. It is too hard to staff an overnight facility unless the
space is an emergency clinic. There will be extended hours for possible
emergencies, but it won’t be a problem.
3.26

Mr. Surman said that as an architect, he said that the plan is early on in
the process. But he clarified that she would hire an architect to do the
project instead of only hiring a general contractor.
The applicant said that an architect did the preliminary plans.

3.27

Mr. Surman said he was surprised that an architect did the preliminary
plans. There are code violations.
The applicant said that the plan was done quickly so she could have
some plan for the meeting.

3.28

Mr. Surman said that the building’s front doors should swing out, but
they are shown to swing in. The village would need to make a final
decision on this. Anytime there is a space that is over 1,200 square feet,
there has to be two exits and they cannot be next to each other. He would
consider the building as drawn to be a fire trap.
The applicant said that there is a rear exit or maybe two. She doesn’t
know why they are not shown.

3.29

Mr. Surman said that there is one near the mechanical room but that is
an overhead door and is not considered an exit.
The applicant thought there was a door on the other side.

3.30

Mr. Surman took a picture and didn’t see one and if there was one it
should be on the plans.
The applicant said she is a vet and does not know about building or
architecture. She appreciates Mr. Surman’s feedback.

3.31

Mr. Surman said an architect would not call bathrooms as restrooms.
They are too small. He recommended that the applicant make sure that
whoever she employs understands commercial architecture and not
residential.
The applicant said she completely renovated the Linden space. Her
landlord renovated a building one block away on Linden.
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Mr. Surman asked about the little rooms across from the reception area.
The applicant said that her waiting room includes half doors and stalls
so that dogs won’t meet each other, but the owners can still talk. They
are small waiting areas.

3.33
5.0

6.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Pellaton said he remembers the space when it was occupied by a
former tenant. He is glad to see that the applicant has a new use for the
space. There is a need for the business. He was also curious about the
plans as most rooms don’t have doors on them. How the door works is
an important part of any plan. He is glad that the plans will be enhanced.
There will be more service businesses instead of retail and the proposed
business is good. She has had a positive response for her other village
business and that is a good sign. He can support the request.

5.2

Mr. Surman said that the previous business was on the other side towards
the el. He is not sure what was there before the kitchen shop.

5.3

Mr. Kolleng said that the applicant has shown to be successful and she
is expanding her business, which is great for the village. He can support
the request.

5.4

Ms. Choca Urban agreed with above comments.

5.5

Ms. Norrick agreed and had nothing more to add.

5.6

Mr. Surman agrees with above comments.

5.7

Chairman Schneider said he remembers when the village as initially
working on plans for this area and the goal was to make it retail, but that
has not worked out. He thinks that more service-oriented businesses will
come into certain locations. He can support the request.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a request for a special use
for an animal hospital at 519 4 th Street in accordance with the plans
submitted. The use shall run with the use.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
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Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban
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Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2020Z-02.
6.21

Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes
and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use
standards of Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use in the
specific location will be consistent with the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. The proposed veterinary use complements other medical,
personal service, and pet care businesses in the neighborhood. The
establishment and operation of the use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety or welfare. The applicant has operated and will
continue to operate a similar use in the neighborhood that has had no negative
impacts. The proposed use will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of
neighboring properties. Surrounding properties are all developed and the
proposed use will not impede any improvement or redevelopment. The
proposed use will not substantially diminish property values. Adequate
utilities, access, drainage, and other facilities already exist. The use will be
served by existing on-street parking and public off-street parking. The
proposed use will be consistent with the community character. Development of
the proposed use will not substantially adversely affect a known
archaeological, historical or cultural resource. No other use standards of
Article 12 apply.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use
for an animal hospital at 519 4 th Street in accordance with the plans submitted.
The use shall run with the use.
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